

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

SHELLY EDGERTON DIRECTOR

November 9, 2016

Jamie Beson Close To Home Assisted Living Hampton 581 N Scheurman Bay City, MI 48708

RE: License #:	AL090382733
	Close To Home Assisted Living Hampton
	581 North Scheurmann Road
	Bay City, MI 48708

Dear Ms. Beson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Mary T. Fischer, Licensing Consultant

Thank T. Hischer

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

1509 Washington, Suite A

Midland, MI 48640 (989) 293-6338

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AL090382733	
Liveride II.	71200002100	
Licensee Name:	Close To Home Assisted Living Hampton	
Licensee Address:	805 East South Union Bay City, MI 48706	
	Day Ony, IIII 101 00	
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 778-2101	
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Jamie Beson, Designee	
Name of Facility:	Close To Home Assisted Living Hampton	
Facility Address:	581 North Scheurmann Road	
	Bay City, MI 48708	
- W	(000) 770 0404	
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 778-2101	
On a situa		
Capacity:	20	
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED AGED TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED	

II. Purpose of Addendum

Close To Home Assisted Living – Hampton is a 20 bed adult foster care facility. The upstairs of the facility has three resident bedrooms and one double occupancy live-in-Staff bedroom. There are two exit routes from the upstairs which are enclosed stairwells on each end of the hallway. The Office of Fire Safety required the installation of a smoke free compartment at the top of the stairs separating the stairwell from the upstairs hallway by another fire door which leads into the hallway. The space at the top of the stairs between the two fire doors is 10 X 10 feet area, which is considered a smoke free compartment. The Licensee, Jamie Beson assured us that all residents on the second floor would be ambulatory, able to evacuate the building independent of staff assistance.

III. Methodology

11/07/16	Document Received from Mark Hornberger, Office of Fire Safety	
approving the remodel for Project 156010.		
11/09/16	On site inspection made to observe the remodel.	

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

The facility is now in compliance with the Office of Fire Safety requirements for residents to reside on the second floor of the Close to Home Facility due to the completion of the required Smoke Free compartment at the top of the stairs.

V. Recommendation

It is recommended that effective today, three ambulatory residents, who require no assistive device or assistance from staff to evacuate the building, be allowed to reside in the upstairs bedrooms of the Close To Home Assisted Living- Hampton facility.

Mary T. Fricka	
	11/09/2016

Mary T. Fischer	Date			
Licensing Consultant				